
 
 

MEETING IN PROGRESS 

 
 

GMHA Board of  Trustees 
Wednesday, November 23, 2022|5:00 p.m. 

Zoom Video Conference 
 

 

 







Guam Memorial Hospital Authority – Board of Trustees Meeting 
November 23, 2022 | 5:00 p.m. | Zoom Video Conference 

 
BOARD MEMBERS: Theresa Obispo, Chairperson, Treasurer; Melissa Waibel, Vice-chairperson; Sonia Siliang, Secretary; Sharon 

Davis, Trustee; Michael Um, MD, Trustee; Teresa Damian-Borja, MD, Trustee  

 

Item Owner 

I. Welcoming | Call Meeting to Order and Determination of Quorum Trustee Obispo 

II. Review and Approval of the Minutes 
A. October 26, 2022 

All Trustees 

III. Old Business All Trustees 

IV. New Business All Trustees 

V. Management’s Report  Executive Management 

VI. Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association Report GMHVA President 

VII. Board Subcommittee Reports 
A. Joint Conference and Professional Affairs: 

1. Res. 2023-12, Relative to the Appointment of Provisional Medical Staff 
Privileges  

2. Res. 2023-13, Relative to Approving the Renewal of the Medical Staff 
Department Rules and Regulations for the Medicine Department 
 

B. Human Resources: 
1. Res. 2023-14, Relative to Establishing the Terms and Conditions of 

Employment for In-House Legal Counsel: Jeremiah B. Luther 
2. Res. 2023-15, Relative to Creating the Position of Assistant Hospital 

Information Technology Administrator 
 

C. Facilities, Capital Improvement Projects, and Information Technology 
 

D. Governance, Bylaws, and Strategic Planning 
 

E. Quality and Safety 
 

F. Finance and Audit: 
1. Res. 2023-16, Relative to Approving Thirty-Nine (39) New Fees 
2. Res. 2023-17, Relative to Payment Authorizations by Salaried Hospital 

Employees as Bank Accounts Signatories 

 
Trustees Dr. Um, Waibel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Trustees Waibel, Obispo 
 
 
 
 
Trustee Davis 
 
Trustee Siliang  
 
Trustee Obispo 
 
Trustee Obispo 

VIII. Public Comment  

IX. Adjournment Trustee Obispo 
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I. Meeting Call To Order
II. Roll Call Of Commission Members
III. Open Government Publication Compliance
 A. Publication November 11, 2022
 B. Publication November 16, 2022
 C. Live Broadcasting Platform
IV. Approval of Prior Minutes, September 02, 2022
V. Old Business 
 A. Status of CICC Fund Level
VI. New Business 
 A. Elect Chairperson

 B. Status of CICC Program Reporting to Governor and Legislature
 C. Discuss How Financial Reports Generated
 D.Discuss Proposed Statutory Amendments to Title 8 GCA Chapter 161
 E. Send Request to Compiler of Laws to Publish CICC Rules and Regulations

VII.Adjournment

Criminal Injuries Compensation Commission
Public Meeting

Friday, November 18, 2022 at 2:00 p.m.
Via Zoom Video Conference

�is hearing is open to the public via
YouTube Live Stream Link: oagguam.org/live

AGENDA

For more information or to arrange for
ADA accommodations, please contact Amanda Castro at

(671) 475-2570 ext. 3253
Meeting location: Office of the Attorney General Prosecution Conference Room, 

Suite 801, 8th �oor,  ITC Building.
�is advertisement was paid with government funds by the O�ce of the Attorney General of Guam. 

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

CHINESE CHAMBER OF COMMENCE OF GUAM
( a non-for-profit organization)

Statements of Financial Position

Treasurer: William Li

13,892.39
13,600.00
2,610.00

30,102.39
30,102.39

Changes in Unrestricted Net Assets:
Revenues, Support and Gains (Loss):
Membership Dues
Contributions
Miscellaneous Income

Membership Events Net
Total Unrestricted Revenues, Support and Gains

Expenses
Donations
Supplies
Communication and Website
Postage and Shipping
Conferences, Conventions and Meetings
Other Expenses
Salaries and Wages
Taxes-FICA
Taxes-Licenses & Permit Fees
Advertising
Service Rendered
Membership Dues
Bank Charges
Occupancy and Utilities

Total Expenses

Changes in Unrestricted Net Asset

Unrestricted Net Asset at Beginning of the Year
Other Changes in Net Assets of Fund Balances

Unrestricted Net Asset at End of Year

Assets
Cash
Accounts Receivable
Deposit-Rent, Utility & Others
Total Assets

Net Assets - Unrestricted

20,192.61
24,230.00
2,610.00

47,032.61
 

47,032.61

2021 2020

42,090.00
-

10,814.50
25,817.41
78,721.91

1,187.15
-

6,166.89
179.21

2,328.35
802.27

28,913.00
1,090.67

10.00
216.00
580.25
110.00

1,576.57
10,668.92
53,829.48

24,892.43

30,102.39
(7,962.21)

54,785.66

46,325.00
26,050.00
2,000.00

960.69
75,335.69

3,003.77
19.00

5,589.38
143.90

1,049.81
1,310.34

28,324.00
1,987.76

10.00
683.00

1,893.92
110.00

1,523.39
10,552.34
56,200.61

19,135.08

22,529.15
  (11,561.84)

30,102.39

Year Ended December 31

2021 2020
Year Ended December 31

AMERICAN LEGION MID-PAC POST 1
(a non-pro�t organization)

Statement of Financial Position
For the year ended December 31, 2021

ASSETS:
Cash
Building

Total Assets
LIABILITY AND NET ASSET:

Liability
Equity

REVENUES:
Restaurant/Canteen
Miscellaneous

Total revenues
EXPENSES:

Cost of goods
Administrative & General

Statement of Activities
For the year ended December 31, 2021

Total liability and net asset

Total Expenses

$       (2,884.00)
$     222,876.00
$     219,992.00

$          5,154.00
$     214,838.00
$     219,992.00

$     104,094.00
$           6,164.00
$      110,258.00

$        31,169.00
$     105,540.00
$     136,709.00

$     (26,451.00)NET INCOME

Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority
Notice of Intent

Above-Step Recruitment Request for:

Bedrick B. Briones for the position of
Accountant II (Classified Limited-Term) 

and 
Gi Young Reyes for the position of 

Accountant II (Classified Limited-Term)

Please refer to www.ghura.org for more 
information, or call the GHURA Human 

Resources Division at 475-1368.
(This ad is paid using U.S. Dept. of HUD funds)
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Guam Public Utilities Commission [PUC] will conduct a special 
business meeting, commencing at 6:30 p.m. on November 29, 2022, Suite 703, GCIC Building, 414 W. 
Soledad Ave., Hagatna.

The following business will be transacted:

Agenda
1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Minutes of September 22, 2022, and October 27, 2022
3. Guam Solid Waste Authority
 • GSWA Docket 23-02, Petition for Approval of the Award to Pacific Human Resource   
     Services Inc. for Temporary Staffing Services, ALJ Report, and Proposed Order
4. Guam Power Authority
            • GPA Docket 23-02: Petition for Approval of Engineering, Procurement and 
    Construction Management (EPCM) Contract with Stanley Consultants, Inc., 
    ALJ Report, and Proposed Order
            • GPA Docket 23-03, Petition for Approval of Property Insurance Contract Extension 
    with DB Insurance Co. Ltd., PUC Counsel Report, and Proposed Order
5. Guam Waterworks Authority
            • GWA Docket 23-01, Petition for Approval of Procurement for Rehabilitation of 
    Ugum Surface Water Treatment Plant, ALJ Report, and Proposed Order

   • GWA Docket 23-02, Petition for Approval of Contract Extension for 
   Wastewater Chemicals for the Water Treatment Plants, ALJ Report, 
       and Proposed Order

6. Adjournment
    

Further information about the meeting may be obtained from the PUC’s Administrator Lou Palomo at 671-472-1907. 
Those persons who require special accommodations, auxiliary aids, or services to attend the meeting should also 
contact Ms. Palomo.

This Notice is paid for by the Guam Public Utilities Commission.

THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

 

Zoom Meeting information: 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6461197943?
pwd=MG5WelFhN3h5MExxcjNzMUNYcW9VUT0
9 
Meeting ID: 646 119 7943 
Passcode: GHC 

 
GHC Facebook: 
https://www.facebook.com/100067393561131/
live_videos/ 
 
Individuals with disabilities or requiring special 
accommodations are asked to contact Cassandra 
Santos or Arleen Ada at 647-4143. Publication of 
notice of this meeting to the public is paid for by 
government funds from Guam Housing Corpora-
tion. 

NOTICE OF GUAM HOUSING CORPORATION’S 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 

The Guam Housing Corporation Board of Directors will hold its Regular Meeting 
on Wednesday, November 30, 2022, at 12:00 p.m. in the GEDA Conference 
Room, 5th Floor, ITC Building.  This meeting is open to the public via zoom and 
can be viewed live via GHC’s Facebook page (see links below). 

AGENDA 
 
I. Call to Order 
II. Roll Call 
III. Approval of Minutes: 

A. October 18, 2022 Special Board 
Meeting 

B. October 28, 2022 Regular Board 
Meeting 

IV. President’s Report for October 2022 
V. Legal Reports October 2022 
VI. Old Business 

A. Status of Lada Gardens Renovation 
Project Phase I 

VII. New Business 
VIII. Public Participation 
IX. Adjournment 

BERMAN LAW FIRM
Suite 503, Bank of Guam Bldg.
111 Chalan Santo Papa
Hagåtña, Guam 96910
Telephone No.: (671) 477-2778
Facsimile No.: (671) 477-4366

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE

OF 

JOHN E. HAWKINS, Deceased
BY

MICHAEL J. BERMAN, Petitioner

Superior Court of Guam 
Probate Case No.PR0201-22

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that MICHAEL J. 
BERMAN has filed herein his petition praying for 
Probate of the Estate of JOHN E. HAWKINS and 
appointment of Administrator upon the Estate of 
JOHN E. HAWKINS, deceased, and that on December 
01, 2022 at the hour of 11:00am, of said day in the 
Courtroom of the Superior Court of Guam, Hagatna, 
has been set for hearing of said Petition and all 
persons interested are hereby notified to appear at the 
time and place set for the said hearing and show cause, 
if any they have, why the Petition should not be 
granted. Reference is hereby made to the said 
Petition for further particulars.

Dated: Oct. 21, 2022

DANIELLE T. ROSETE
Clerk of Court 

/s/ Yvonne L. Cruz
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Justine Camacho

From: Justine Camacho <justine.camacho@gmha.org>
Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2022 7:53 AM
Subject: NOTICE of GMHA Board of Trustees Meeting - November 23, 2022

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE – November 16, 2022 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
 
In accordance with the Open Government Law relative to notice of meetings and, in addition to notices published on 
the Government of Guam Public Notices Portal and in The Guam Daily Post, this serves as public notice for the regular
meeting of the GMHA Board of Trustees on Wednesday, November 23, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. via Zoom Video Conferencing. 
Meeting ID: 913 5266 3119; Password: 556240. 
 
Agenda: 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. Approval of the Minutes:  

A. October 26, 2022 Regular Board Meeting 

III. Old Business 
 
IV. New Business 
 
V. Management’s Report 
  
VI. Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association Report 
 
VII. Board Subcommittee Reports: 

A. Joint Conference and Professional Support: 

1. Res. 2023‐12, Relative to the Appointment of Provisional Medical Staff Privileges  

2. Res. 2023‐13, Relative to Approving the Renewal of the Medical Staff Department Rules and 

Regulations for the Medicine Department 

B. Human Resources: 

1. Res. 2023‐14, Relative to Establishing the Terms and Conditions of Employment for In‐House Legal 

Counsel: Jeremiah B. Luther 

2. Res. 2023‐15, Relative to Creating the Position of Assistant Hospital Information Technology 

Administrator 

C. Facilities, CIP and IT 

D. Governance, Bylaws, and Strategic Planning 

E. Quality and Safety 

F. Finance and Audit 

1. Res. 2023‐16, Relative to Approving Thirty‐Nine (39) New Fees 

2. Res. 2023‐17, Relative to Payment Authorizations by Salaried Hospital Employees as Bank Accounts 

Signatories 

VIII. Public Comment 
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IX. Adjournment 
  
For special accommodations, please contact Theo Pangelinan, EEO Officer, at (671) 647‐2104, Monday through Friday 
from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
 
Thank You, 

Justine A. Camacho 
Administrative Officer 
Guam Memorial Hosptial Authority 
850 Governor Carlos G. Camacho Road 
Tamuning, GU 96913 
Phone: (671) 648-7997 ǀ Fax: (671) 649-0145 

   
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e‐mail message and any included attachments are intended only for the addressee or entity named above and may contain Confidential and 
Privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). If you have received this e‐mail in error, please immediately notify the sender by return e‐mail and delete this 
e‐mail and any attachments from your computer system. To the extent, the information in this e‐mail and any attachments contain protected health information as defined by 
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), PL 104‐191; 43 CFR Parts 160 and 164; it is confidential and privileged. If you are not the intended 
recipient, any disclosure, copying, forwarding, printing, distribution, or use of information is strictly PROHIBITED. (GMHA Policy No. 6420‐2) 

 

 
 








